

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

February 12, 2024

Administrator
The North Shore Estates, LLC
7700 Grand Avenue
Duluth, MN 55807

RE: CCN: 245483

Cycle Start Date: February 1, 2024

Dear Administrator:

On February 1, 2024, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
  deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The North Shore Estates, LLC February 12, 2024 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Alex Warren, Unit Supervisor
Duluth District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
11 East Superior Street, Suite 290
Duluth, MN 55082

Email: Alex.Warren@state.mn.us

Cell: 651-279-5375 Office: 218-302-6186

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

The North Shore Estates, LLC February 12, 2024 Page 3

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by May 1, 2024 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by August 1, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04</a> 8.html

The North Shore Estates, LLC February 12, 2024 Page 4

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Holly Zahler, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Orville L. Freeman Building | HRD 3A 3rd Floor

PO Box 64900

625 Robert Street North

St. Paul, MN 55155

Office: 651-201-4384

Email: holly.zahler@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 02/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245483	B. WING			C 02/04/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/01/2024
THE NOF	RTH SHORE ESTATES	S LLC			RAND AVENUE TH, MN 55807	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
	with Appendix Z, Er Requirements, §48	24, a survey for compliance mergency Preparedness 3.73 was conducted during a tion survey. The facility was IN				
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require acknowledge receip	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	F 0	00		
	survey was conduction investigation was a was NOT in compli	24, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint lso conducted. Your facility ance with the requirements of art B, Requirements for Long s.				
	The following composition deficiencies:	laints were reviewed with NO				
	H54837534C MN9 H54837535C MN9 H54837536C MN9 H54837541C MN9	2784 4549 3740				
	as your allegation of the asyour allegation of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
_ABORATOR`	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

			TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		245483	B. WING		02	C 2/01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulations has been	acceptable electronic POC, an refacility may be conducted to compliance with the		554		2/22/24
	S483.10(c)(7) The indedications if the indefined by §483.21 this practice is clinically this REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observative review the facility factories and left unatternal control of the index of the inde	right to self-administer nterdisciplinary team, as (b)(2)(ii), has determined that		Immediate Corrective Action A self-administration of mediate assessment was completed	dication d on R16.	
	12/13/23, indicated with the diagnosis of impairment of unknoting diagnosis.	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R16 was cognitively intact of cataracts, cognitive own origin and cardiac		The facilities self-administration policy was reviewed remains current.  All residents were reviewed self-administration of medical	ation of wed and I for cations.	
	R16's care confere indicated R16's me "medication administration administration administration administration administration administration administration administration administration and R16's medical reco	nce note dated 1/6/24, dication preference was stered by the LN [licensed		All licensed nurses and TM education on leaving medicates resident rooms, and the new self-administration of medicates assessment needing to be Date of Compliance: 2/22/2 Recurrence will be prevented.	eation in ed for the cation completed.	
		side for self-administration.		Medication pass will be wat	ched on 5	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		0:	C 2/01/2024	
	(EACH DEFICIENC)		ID PREFI TAG		CODE  ORRECTION N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 554	R16 had medication R16 stated they go during breakfast are During a follow-up p.m., the pill cup or pills. R16 stated "the and dinner for me to During an observed the medication nursus observed R16 takes leaving.  During an interview confirmed that the while she took her During an interview licensed practical result that could self-admedications.  During an interview registered nurse (Final that an assessment self-medication and has not been clear expected that staff until they witnessed medication. R16 staff until they witnessed medication. R16 staff until gan interview registered.	cion on 1/29/24 at 5:18 p.m., ins in a cup on her dinner tray. It their medications dropped offind in the evening.  Observation on 1/29/24 at 5:23 in R16's meal tray contained 4 ney leave my pills at breakfast to take with my meal."  Ition on 1/31/24 at 8:33 a.m., see entered R16's room and their medications before  You on 2/01/24 08:43 a.m., R16 nurse had stayed in her room	F 5	residents weekly x4 weeks x2 months to appropriate a and the need for resident to self-administer medications completion. Audits and find reported to QAPI committe recommendations. Corrections will be monitored Director of Nursing or Designations of Nursing or Designations.	dministration, assessment lings will be e for further ed by:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	`	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING _		C 02/01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SLLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
F 554	self-medication adri nurse to administer taking their medication resident's side. This resident took their resident took their resident for	or/and assessment in place for ninistration they expected the and observe the resident tions before they left the was important to ensure the nedications, for swallow	F 55	4		
	resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to accompact (MDS) for 1 of MDS accuracy.  Findings include: R25's quarterly MDR25 had moderated diagnoses which in heart failure, end-standlitus, depression was coded for unstate to coverage of wou eschar.  R25's medical records (R25's left great toe arterial blood flow to the state of the st		F 64	Immediate Corrective Action:  MDS for R25 was modified to reflect arterial ulcer on the left great toe.  Corrective Action as it applies to othe The Resident Assessment Instrumen Policy was reviewed and remains cur  All residents with skin concerns will h their MDS assessments reviewed fro the last 30 days to ensure that all sec are filled out accurately.  Education will be completed with all leadership that complete MDS section regarding the Resident Assessment Instrument Policy with specific regard completing the skin concerns section	rs: t rent. ave m stions	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	) COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245483	B. WING			C 01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Review of R25's more weekly notes in 1/31/24. On 11/1/23 from left great toe profession of great left toe.  During interview on practitioner (NP)-Desire diagnosis was artered nurse (Recompleted R25's quantity RN-B indicated using collect data to complete data data data data data data data d	age 4 In peripheral artery disease.  edical record identified wound starting on 6/28/23 through 3, R43's diagnosis changed pressure ulcer to arterial ulcer  1/31/24 at 8:44 a.m., nurse confirmed R25's current rial ulcer of great toe left.  1/21/24 at 9:50 a.m., RN)-B confirmed having parterly MDS, dated 12/14/23. In medical record review to plete the MDS. RN-B ware of R25's diagnosis from left great toe pressure for great toe left. RN-B parterly MDS dated 2/14/23, coded for an arterial ulcer and for RN-B stated having the on the MDS was important	F 6		I by:  n concerns nent nd monthly sections have Audits and API nendations.¿ by:	
	During interview on administrator stated be updated on the Administrator state it will impact quality.  An MDS policy was and was not provide follow the Resident Manual for MDS as The Long-Term Care	equired treatments.  2/1/24 at 1:32 p.m., d diagnoses changes should next quarterly MDS. d this was important because measures.  requested from the facility ed. The facility stated they Assessment Instrument (RAI)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NI IMBER		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245483	B. WING				C 01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		77	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OF THE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Version 3.0 dated 1 Centers for Medica (CMS). CMS's goal information broadly effective resident a long-term care facility.	10/23, was published by the re & Medicaid Services I was to disseminate to facilitate accurate and ssessment practices in	F 6	641 695			2/22/24
	S 483.25(i) Respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the complete and 483.65 of this search and 483.	and tracheal suctioning.  asure that a resident who care, including tracheostomy suctioning, is provided such the professional standards of rehensive person-centered lents' goals and preferences,					
	review the facility factor a c-pap (continue) [a machine that proint individuals that exp	tion, interview, and record ailed to ensure provider orders to use positive airway pressure) wides breathing support for perience pauses in breathing were followed for 1 of 1 resident or respiratory care.			R206 □s CPAP was cleaned. R206 □ orders were reviewed and updated to reflect the need to clean the water chamber, hose, and mask weekly, a empty water chamber and dry daily.	o and to	
	Findings include:				Corrective Action as it applies to other	ers:	
	dated 1/22/24, identification intact with the diagraph lung disease (COP disease (ESRD).  R206's Order Sum	Minimum Data Set (MDS) Itified R206 was cognitively Inoses of chronic obstructive D) and end stage renal  mary dated 2/1/24, included orders as of 2/1/24:			The manufacturers guidelines for a residents with CPAP/BiPAP swere reviewed.  All residents with a CPAP/BiPAP had machines cleaned and their orders reviewed to ensure following of the manufacturer's guidelines for cleaning	d their	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  TOO GRAND AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55807  FREETY TAG  FREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FREETY TAG  FREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FRESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 695  Continued From page 6  -C-pap on at night and bedtime.  -Clean mask and tubing with gentle soap and warm water let air dry one time a day.  -Clean c-pap chamber with gentle soap and air-dry weekly every day shift every Sat.  -Fill c-pap water chamber with distilled water to fill line. Empty and dry out chamber daily one time a day every Thursday.  R200's care plan dated 2/1/24, identified an alteration in oxygen/gas exchange, and instructed staff to perform supportive tasks and monitoring to support R200's respiratory status.  During an observation on 1/29/24 at 6:10 p.m., R206 stated the water in their c-pap was from yesterday. They don't dump it, and clean the water out, and only one nurse cleaned the tubing when they were working, R200's c-pap water chamber was noted to have water in it just below the full line.  During an observation on 1/30/24 at 10:58 a.m., R200's c-pap machine was on the bedside table. The water chamber was full.  During an interview on 1/30/24 at 3:53 p.m., R206 stated the water in their c-pap chamber was left over from the night before. Staff were supposed to empty the chamber and rinse the c-pap mask when they got up for the day, but it hadn't been done.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  (XA) ID  (XA) ID  (XA) ID  (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  TAG  FREEIX TAG  FROM THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  TAG  FREEIX TAG  FROM SHAND AVENUE  DULITH, MN 55807  PREPIX TAG  FROM SHAND CORRECTION OF CORRECTION  (EACH OCRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFERENCED  CROSS-REFEREN			245483	B. WING _				
FREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 695  Continued From page 6 -C-pap on at night and beddimeClean mask and tubing with gentle soap and warm water let air dry one time a dayFill c-pap water chamber with distilled water to fill line. Empty and dry out chamber daily one time a dayInspect and wash c-pap head gear with gentle soap and warm water weekly one time a day every Thursday.  R206's care plan dated 2/1/24, identified an alteration in oxygen/gas exchange, and instructed staff to perform supportive tasks and monitoring to support R206's respiratory status.  During an observation on 1/29/24 at 6:10 p.m., R206 stated the water in their c-pap water chamber was noted to have water in it just below the full line.  During an observation on 1/30/24 at 10:58 a.m., R206's c-pap machine was on the bedside table. The water chamber was full.  During an interview on 1/30/24 at 3:53 p.m., R206 stated the water in their c-pap chamber was left over from the night before. Staff were supposed to empty the chamber and inse the c-pap mask when they got up for the day, but it hadn't been done.					7700 GRAND AVENUE	<b>.</b>		
-C-pap on at night and bedtime.  -Clean mask and tubing with gentle soap and warm water let air dy one time a day.  -Clean c-pap chamber with gentle soap and air-dry weekly every day shift every Sat.  -Fill c-pap water chamber with distilled water to fill line. Empty and dry out chamber daily one time a day.  -Inspect and wash c-pap head gear with gentle soap and warm water weekly one time a day every Thursday.  R206's care plan dated 2/1/24, identified an alteration in oxygen/gas exchange, and instructed staff to perform supportive tasks and monitoring to support R206's respiratory status.  During an observation on 1/29/24 at 6:10 p.m., R206 stated the water in their c-pap water chamber was noted to have water in it just below the full line.  During an interview on 1/30/24 at 3:53 p.m., R206 stated the water in their c-pap chamber was left over from the night before. Staff were supposed to empty the chamber and finse the c-pap mask when they yet of the day, but it hadn't been done.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
During an observation on 1/31/24 at 12:02 p.m., R206's c-pap water chamber had water in the	F 695	-C-pap on at night and control of the warm water let air control of the control o	and bedtime.  Jubing with gentle soap and dry one time a day.  Juber with gentle soap and y day shift every Sat.  Juamber with distilled water to fill y out chamber daily one time a company personal desired an analysis of the company of the compa		Education will be complete nurses, TMAs, and CNAs CPAP/BiPAP, and emptyin chamber daily,  Date of Compliance: 2/22/ Recurrence will be prevented and findings will be reported and findings will be monito.	on cleaning a ng water  2024  ted by: PAP will be and monthly the CPAP/BiPAP riately, and the daily. Audits ed to QAPI mmendations. ¿ red by:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING	;	02	C / <b>01/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	<u> </u>	JOIIZOZ-T	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	During an interview registered nurse (R care orders and conchamber should be morning, and then revening before R20 chamber should be prevent bacteria ground and cleaner morning. In addition chamber should be up that can occur in environment with morning. In addition chamber should be up that can occur in environment with morning include test officient specific instructions dated a simportant to regular mask, and water chamber should adversely affeindicated the water be cleaned once a simportant or a simpo	on 2/1/24 at 12:47 p.m., N)-C reviewed R206's c-pap ofirmed R206's c-pap water emptied and dried each refilled with water in the 06 went to bed. The water emptied in the morning to owth and illness.  at 2/01/24 at 1:35 p.m., the (DON) stated they expected c-pap water chamber to be ed by the day shift in the of to emptied, the c-pap water dried to prevent bacteria build of sitting water or an obsture.  y CPAP CARE employee cy directed staff to check the ration record for order and octions. The competency did for tubing and water chamber ent, but it did include pass/fail y with antibacterial soap, rinse y.  rve10 manufacturer 021, identified it was rly clean the c-pap tubing, namber to ensure optimal ent the growth of germs that ect health. The instructions chamber and tubing should week with mild detergent and and each mask's insert should		695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			E SURVEY  IPLETED	
	245483	B. WING			C <b>01/2024</b>	
	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
S483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must en require dialysis receivith professional stromprehensive per the residents' goals. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observative review, the facility faccess site monitor completed to provide reduce the risk of colotting) for 1 of 1 redialysis care.  Findings include:  R33's quarterly Min 12/13/2023, identificand receiving dialyse excess water and when kidneys can readequately). In addiagnoses of stage (severe), dependent arteriovenous fistulation made by joining a waster of the provide and the provide severe of the provide seve	sure that residents who eive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure post-dialysising was consistently de continuity of care and omplication (i.e., bleeding, esidents (R33) reviewed for imum Data Set (MDS) dated ed R33 was cognitively intact sis (process of removing vaste products from the blood no longer perform that function ition, R33's MDS identified 4 chronic kidney disease are on renal dialysis, a (special connection that is sein onto an artery that can be be ripheral vascular disease ag of arteries), chronic heart dition in which the heart das well as it should), and pulmonary disease isease with long-term	F 6	Immediate Corrective Action:  R33's dialysis site was assessed f and thrill, for bleeding, and vital sigwere obtained.  Corrective Action as it applies to or The Hemodialysis Policy was revie and remains current.  Education will be completed with a Licensed Nurses on completing a post-dialysis assessment in accord with our policies and procedures.  Date of Compliance: 2/22/2024  Recurrence will be prevented by:  All residents with dialysis will be reweekly x4 weeks, and monthly x2 to ensure that the dialysis site is as in a timely manner. Audits and find will be reported to QAPI committee further recommendations.¿	thers: wed ance wiewed months ssessed lings	2/22/24	
cougning).			Corrections will be monitored by:			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STA  (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L  Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l)  §483.25(l) Dialysis. The facility must en require dialysis rece with professional st comprehensive per the residents' goals This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility for access site monitor completed to provious reduce the risk of colotting) for 1 of 1 re dialysis care.  Findings include:  R33's quarterly Min 12/13/2023, identific and receiving dialys excess water and w when kidneys can r adequately). In add diagnoses of stage (severe), dependen arteriovenous fistula made by joining a w used for dialysis), p (abnormal narrowin failure (chronic con doesn't pump blood chronic obstructive (progressive lung d	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Dialysis  CFR(s): 483.25(I)  \$483.25(I) Dialysis.  The facility must ensure that residents who require dialysis receive such services, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' goals and preferences.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to ensure post-dialysis access site monitoring was consistently completed to provide continuity of care and reduce the risk of complication (i.e., bleeding, clotting) for 1 of 1 residents (R33) reviewed for dialysis care.  Findings include:  R33's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 12/13/2023, identified R33 was cognitively intact and receiving dialysis (process of removing excess water and waste products from the blood when kidneys can no longer perform that function adequately). In addition, R33's MDS identified diagnoses of stage 4 chronic kidney disease (severe), dependence on renal dialysis, arteriovenous fistula (special connection that is made by joining a vein onto an artery that can be used for dialysis), peripheral vascular disease (abnormal narrowing of arteries), chronic heart failure (chronic condition in which the heart doesn't pump blood as well as it should), and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (progressive lung disease with long-term symptoms such as shortness of breath and	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(I)  \$483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must ensure that residents who require dialysis receive such services, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' goals and preferences. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to ensure post-dialysis access site monitoring was consistently completed to provide continuity of care and reduce the risk of complication (i.e., bleeding, clotting) for 1 of 1 residents (R33) reviewed for dialysis care.  Findings include:  R33's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 12/13/2023, identified R33 was cognitively intact and receiving dialysis (process of removing excess water and waste products from the blood when kidneys can no longer perform that function adequately). In addition, R33's MDS identified diagnoses of stage 4 chronic kidney disease (severe), dependence on renal dialysis, arteriovenous fistula (special connection that is made by joining a vein onto an artery that can be used for dialysis), peripheral vascular disease (abnormal narrowing of arteries), chronic heart failure (chronic condition in which the heart doesn't pump blood as well as it should), and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (progressive lung disease with long-term symptoms such as shortness of breath and	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FROM STORM SHOULD FROM S	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RTH SHORE ESTATES LLC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Dialysis  CFR(s): 483.25(I)  S483.25(I) Dialysis.  The facility must ensure that residents who require dialysis receive such services, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' goals and preferences. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to ensure post-dialysis access site monitoring was consistently completed to provide continuity of care and reduce the risk of complication (i.e., bleeding, clotting) for 1 of 1 residents (R33) reviewed for dialysis care.  Findings include:  R33's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 12/13/2023, identified R33 was cognitively intact and receiving dialysis (process of removing excess water and waste products from the blood when kidneys can no longer perform that function adequately). In addition, R33's MDS identified diagnoses of stage 4 chronic kidney disease (severe), dependence on renal dialysis, arteriovenous fistula (special connection that is made by joining a vein onto an artery that can be used for dialysis), peripheral vascular disease (shorm) plood as well as it should), and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (grogressive lung disease with long-term symptoms such as shorthers of Porental and Chronic condition in which the heart doesn't pump blood as well as it should), and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (grogressive lung disease with long-term symptoms such as shorthers of Porental and findings will be reported to QAPI committee for further recommendations. J.	

		IDENTIFICATION NI IMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING	j	02	C 2/01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	had a left arm fistul dialysis per schedu protocol to dialysis order, no blood precall 911 for uncontrol Physician's orders draws, BPs, and not left arm, monitor fissound) and thrill (a of the fistula) every and to monitor dialy. During a continuous the following was outlined been back from time. When intervie had not been in to continuous the following was outlined. When intervie had not been in to continuous the following was outlined. When intervie had not been in to continuous the following was outlined. When intervie had not been in to continuous the following was outlined. When intervie had not been in to continuous the following was outlined. The first product of th	a. Interventions included le, treatment and dressing site per medical doctor (MD) ssure (BP) to left arm, and to olled bleeding at dialysis site.  For R33 included no blood intravenous fluids in R33's tula for bruit (whooshing powerful pulse felt at the top shift, vital signs after dialysis, vsis site for bleeding.  Sobservation on 1/30/2024, bserved:  sobserved to be in room, was and an dialysis center for a short ewed, R33 stated the nurse check dialysis access site.  Seed on R33's room. No staff aroom and went outside to a same winter coat.  Ing outside in chair. No staff the with R33.  Surned to room and closed observed to interact with R33.		Director of Nursing or Designation	nee		
	entered R33's room	medication aide (TMA)-A n, measured his blood sugar, ssure using wrist blood					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		02	C / <b>01/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Control of the con	<u> </u>	70172024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	During interview on registered nurse (Rassess dialysis site returned from dialysis "think the TMA chereturn from dialysis R33 will tell staff if RN-A also stated Rachecked for bruit at bleeding after returned interview on registered nurse (Radialysis for nurses was conducted on expectation of nurse check dialysis site for bleeding after a center.  During interview on director of nursing when a resident on nurses would check from dialysis center for bruit and thrill, a resident. DON furthesite was important accessible, to monitor monitor for bleed During interview on stated the facility detraining on dialysis is not part of any are	and gave pain medication and was still wearing winter coat.  1/30/2024 at 3:35 p.m., 2N)-A stated she did not for R33 when resident sis center. RN-A further stated, cked vital signs" on R33 after center. The expectation is dialysis site was bleeding. 33 should have dialysis site and thrill and assessed for n from dialysis center.  2/1/2024 at 10:38 a.m., 2N)-C stated training on was part of orientation and the unit. RN-C further stated es should check vital signs, for bruit and thrill, and to check resident returns from dialysis  2/1/2024 at 11:03 a.m., (DON) stated expectation dialysis returns to the facility k dialysis communication form r, check dialysis site, test site and check vital signs of the ner stated checking dialysis to ensure the site was for for adverse reactions, and		598			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` ′	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245483	B. WING	i	02	C / <b>01/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	"resident will be mobelore and after dialidentified "ongoing a resident's condition complications shou dialysis treatments fistula or graft)." Po	r nursing program.  dated 11/22/19, identified nitored for complications lysis treatment." Policy also assessment/evaluation of the	F	698		
F 761 SS=E	to, pre and post dia daily check of the a external catheter), a symptoms of infecti Label/Store Drugs a CFR(s): 483.45(g)(labeled in accordant professional principal appropriate accessinstructions, and the applicable.	lysis assessment/observation, ccess site (fistula, graft, or evaluation for signs and on" and Biologicals h)(1)(2)  g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ace with currently accepted bles, and include the	F	761		2/22/24
	§483.45(h)(1) In act Federal laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature control personnel to have a locked, permanently storage of controlled	cordance with State and cility must store all drugs and compartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING			C <b>01/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	abuse, except whe package drug districtions per sliding and at bedtime, and antihyperglycemic weekly on Mondays R33's Admission Respectives R33's Admission Respectives R33's Admission R433's Admissio	and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit libution systems in which the ininimal and a missing dose can lib.  NT is not met as evidenced ition, interview and document failed to ensure that olled medications were properly sidents (R3, R9, R33) and any nedications from the demergency kit.  cord dated 2/1/24, identified of 8/9/17, and a diagnosis of type two diabetes).  It dated 1/15/24, included an de (an antihyperglycemic on) 0.25 milligrams (mg) its.  cord dated 2/1/24, identified of 12/29/23, and a diagnosis of the dated 1/24/24, included an fast-acting type of insulining scale instructions with meals diagnostic medication) 1.5 mg injectable medication) 1.5 mg		Immediate Corrective Active R3, R9, and R33's medical disposed of.  The emergency kit was retrepharmacy to be disposed of Correction Action as it apple Education will be complete licensed nurses and TMA's of refrigerated medications the temperature of the refriwithin the appropriate rang Date of Compliance: 2/22/2 Recurrence will be prevent Medication refrigerators with a week x4 weeks, and more to ensure that the refrigeration within guidelines. Audits are be reported to QAPI commercommendations. Corrections will be monitor Director of Nursing or Designations.	tions were turned to the of. lies to others: ed with all s on the storage s and ensuring igerator is je. 2024 ted by: ill be audited 5x nthly x2 months ator temp is nd findings will nittee for further red by:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING			C 02/01/2024
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 7700 GRAND AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55807	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	5.475
F 761	Continued From pa	ge 13	F 7	'61		
	order for NovoLog fast-acting type of i and at bedtime, per The Polaris pharma the following medic refrigeration: -lispro insulin, one humulin R (fast-acting one pen humalog 75/25 (atinsulin detemir (lor-insulin aspart (fast During an interview licensed practical norecord the tempera refrigerator on the fishift. If the fridge with degrees Fahrenheir maintenance. LPN-on the door read 51 During an interview LPN-A confirmed the medication refrigerator of the door read 51 During an interview LPN-A confirmed the medication refrigerator of the door read 51 During an interview LPN-A confirmed the medication refrigerator of the door read 51 During an interview administrator stated thermometer and here with the medication refrigerator of the door read 51 degrees F.	ting insulin), one pen ediate-acting insulin), one pen exture of 70% and 30% short-acting insulin), combination insulin), one pen ng-acting insulin), one pen acting insuli				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		0.	C 2/01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	<u>'</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa	ige 14	F 7	761		
	During an observate maintenance personal reading of 48 to 49	ion on 2/1/24 at 1:08 p.m., onnel (MP)-A obtained a degrees F with a temperature medication refrigerator.				
	director of nursing replace all the residual different refrigerator expectation would the temperature in staff to notify mana DON further explain proper refrigerator	on 2/1/24 at 1:11 p.m., the (DON) stated they would dent's insulin and get a r now. The DON stated her be for nursing staff to monitor the refrigerator daily and for gement of any issues. The ned it was important to have temperatures so that the safe and work properly.				
	Polaris pharmacy of not know when the enough, she advise replaced. The consimportant to keep respectively.	on 2/1/24 at 3:07 p.m., the consultant stated since we do fridge stopped being cold all those medications be sultant also added it was nedication at proper at we can have safe				
	Medication Refrigerevealed temperature dangered temperature dangered degrees F or above 1/10, and 1/13 the degrees F and on 1	rator for January 2024, ares taken and recorded on 15 cument identified the ration as being below 36 e 46 degrees F. On 1/7, 1/9, recorded temperature was 46 l/14/23 the "action" line of the temperature was turned down.				
	indicated prior to fir	s instructions for semaglutide est use, semaglutide should be ator between 36- and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING			C <b>01/2024</b>
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	1 021	01/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa	ge 15	F 76	1		
F 880 SS=E	(also called insulin stored in a refrigera 46-degrees F.  The patient instruct store in the refrigera 46-degrees F.  The manufacturer's indicated to keep understeed to keep understeed but not requested but not requested but not requested but not refrigerature monitor requested but not refrigerature monitor (CFR(s): 483.80(a)(a)(b) §483.80 Infection (CFR(s): 483.80(a)(a)(a)(b) §483.80(a) Infection development and tradiseases and infection program.  The facility must estand control program a minimum, the following stand communicable stand communicable and communicable stand communicable standard communicable standar	dure regarding the process for oring and reporting was eceived.  a & Control  1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  Control  Stablish and maintain an and control program  a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions.  In prevention and control  Stablish an infection prevention on (IPCP) that must include, at	F 88			2/22/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING	<u>.</u>		C
NAME OF I		243403	D. WING		•	/01/2024
NAIVIE OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7700 GRAND AVENUE	DE	
THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC				DULUTH, MN 55807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 16	F 8	880		
		l upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following				
	procedures for the but are not limited to					
(i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other						
	persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be					
		ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections;				
	-	solation should be used for a				
	(A) The type and dudepending upon the	uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism				
		hat the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the				
	circumstances.	ces under which the facility				
	must prohibit emplo	skin lesions from direct				
	contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier	t the disease; and ne procedures to be followed				
		direct resident contact. stem for recording incidents				
		facility's IPCP and the				
	§483.80(e) Linens.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		02/01/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update of This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observative review, the facility personal protective sanitization occurred This had the ability and visitors who control of the following include:  During a continuous starting at 11:13 at the following was ended at the following was ended at the face mask and global starting at 11:21 a.m., C-A upwask down to talk face mask back of gloves, perform had continued to sand pick up sandwell and pick up sandwell wearing same gloves move while wearing same down to speak with the following same gloves move while wearing same gloves move while wearing same down to speak with the face of the face	review. Induct an annual review of its their program, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and document failed to ensure proper e equipment use and hand red during food preparation. It to affect all residents, staff, onsumed food in the facility.  Sus observation on 1/31/2024 and and ending at 12:20 p.m., observed:  (C)-A was observed wearing oves to start food preparation.  Seed gloved hand to move face a with culinary aide. C-A moved over mouth and did not remove and hygiene, or change gloves. Scoop tuna salad onto plates wiches and plate them.  Vearing same face mask and red tray of sandwiches. C-A ne gloves moved face mask h surveyors. C-A did not	F 8	Immediate Corrective Acti Correction Action as it app The Hand Hygiene Policy and remains current.  All staff received education hygiene and hand hygiene usage.  Date of Compliance: 2/22/2 Recurrence will be prevent Hand hygiene will be audit x4 weeks, and monthly x2 ensure that hand hygiene is appropriately. Audits and freported to QAPI committed recommendations.  Corrections will be monitored to Director of Nursing or Design 1.	vas reviewed n on hand with mask 2024 ted by: ed 5x a week months to is completed indings will be ee for further red by:		
	down to speak wit remove gloves, pe new gloves. C-A c	•					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		02/	C <b>01/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	· ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	-11:28 a.m., C-A plate same gloves. C-A chand hygiene, or put continued to scoop pick up sandwiches -11:37 a.m., C-A species. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a scoop tuna salad or sandwiches and plate -11:46 a.m., C-A wire adjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a scoop tuna salad or sandwiches and plate -11:53 a.m., C-A plate mask and same gloves. C-A did not remove hygiene, or put on a scoop tuna salad or sandwiches and plate -12:01 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves. C-A did not hygiene, or put on a salad or sandwiches and plate -12:18 p.m., C-A readjusted face mask gloves.	with the same gloved hands.  aced alternate meal items into ed face mask while wearing did not remove gloves, perform at on new gloves. C-A tuna salad onto plates and and plate them.  boke with kitchen staff. C-A down wearing the same remove gloves, perform hand new gloves. C-A continued to nto plates and pick up ate them.  ped down countertop and while wearing the same remove gloves, perform hand new gloves. C-A continued to nto plates and pick up ate them.  ated food while wearing face oves. C-A touched uncovered same gloves and plating food. It is gloves, perform hand new gloves. C-A continued to nto plates and pick up ate them.  moved plates from cooler and to while wearing the same remove gloves, perform hand new gloves, perform cooler and to while wearing the same remove gloves, perform hand to while wearing the same remove gloves, perform hand	F 8	80		

· /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		02	C / <b>01/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	<u>'</u>	70172024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 19	F 8	380			
	hand hygiene, or p	ut on new gloves. C-A tuna salad onto plates and					
	• •	nished plating food. C-A and removed gloves.					
	director of nursing protective equipmed during food preparation control. Deshould be wearing wear gloves when stated kitchen staff gloves when switch face or mask, company gloves before	2/1/2024 at 11:15 a.m., (DON) proper personal ent use and hand sanitization ation were important for ON further stated all staff face masks and staff should preparing food. DON also were expected to remove hing tasks or after touching plete hand hygiene, and put on handling food again.					
	culinary services di expected to wear fa when preparing for were expected to re face mask, perform	rector (CSD) stated staff were ace masks and to wear gloves od. CSD further stated staff emove gloves after touching hand hygiene, and put on handling food again.					
	administrator stated face masks all the food preparation. A staff expected to rehygiene, and put or face mask. Administrator follows Centers for guidelines for mask	a 2/1/2024 at 12:26 p.m., d staff were expected to wear time and wear gloves during administrator further stated emove gloves, perform hand n new gloves after touching strator stated the facility Disease Control (CDC) c use.					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		02	C / <b>01/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL)  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API  DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	8/29/2022, identified "before, during, and	ge 20 lication from the CDC) dated handwashing as important lafter preparing and eating nd after touching your eyes,	F 8	80			
<b>F 883</b> SS=D	nose, mouth, or factinfluenza and Pneu CFR(s): 483.80(d)(	mococcal Immunizations	F 8	83		2/23/24	
	immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influe policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octobranually, unless the contraindicated or to the immunized during the (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident's mandocumentation that following:  (A) That the resident was provided educated and potential side eximmunization; and (B) That the resider immunization or did immunization due to refusal.	the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the ation regarding the benefits					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	) COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		02/01/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	<u>-</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COM (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	representative receiveness and potential side of immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unless medically contrained already been immunization already been immunization that following:  (iv) The resident's indocumentation that following:  (A) That the resident was provided educated and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the resident pneumococcal immunication or incorporation or incorporation.	ne pneumococcal resident or the resident's rives education regarding the ial side effects of the  offered a pneumococcal ss the immunization is licated or the resident has nized; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal ent either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical	F 8	883			
	Based on interview facility failed to follow Disease Control (Control of the educating on pneumons) and the educating on pneumons (R11, R1) immunizations. This residents who were booster.	and document review, the w the most recent Centers for DC) standards for offering and mococcal vaccinations for 2 of 29) reviewed for s had the potential to affect all eligible for the pneumococcal		R29 and R11 were given the pneumococcal booster.  Correction Action as it appliance of a pneumococcal vaccine	e es to others: for the need		
	12/30/23, identified	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R11 was 90 years old and hypertension, renal		All licensed nurses received the pneumococcal vaccine.  Date of Compliance: 2/23/2			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING			C <b>01/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	R11's immunization R11 received the process (PPSV23) on 3/11/2015. R11' include evidence Received education vaccine booster and was offered the proguidance.  R29's quarterly Mir 1/3/24, identified Received the proguidance.  R29's immunization R29's immunization R29 received the process included coronary artery discord did not inclure presentative receipneumococcal vaccine (PPSV23) record did not inclure presentative receipneumococcal vaccine per CDC grown indication R29 was vaccine per CDC grown indication R29 was vaccine per CDC grown indicated per commendations been offered a pneed to fere a pneed	non-Alzheimer's dementia.  In record undated, identified neumococcal polysaccharide on 1/9/03, and a Prevnar 13 is medical record did not at 1 or R11's representative regarding pneumococcal at there was no indication R11 eumococcal vaccine per CDC in mum Data Set (MDS) dated 29 was 68 years old and at malnutrition, anemia, and ease.  In record undated, identified in eumococcal polysaccharide on 3/28/12. R29's medical ide evidence R29 or R29's eived education regarding cine booster and there was not offered the pneumococcal inidance.  In 1/31/24 at 2:35 p.m., RN)-D reviewed R11 and R29's zation Information Connection in review, RN-D stated R11 and was not offered a ester and R29 was "due for a ald have been offered one."		Recurrence will be prevent  5 residents will be audited weeks, and monthly x2 monthat the pneumococcal vactor date. Audits and findings reported to QAPI committer recommendations.  Corrections will be monitor Director of Nursing or Designations.	weekly x4 onths to ensure ccination is up s will be ee for further		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245483	B. WING		0	C 2/01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SLLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 921	facility will refer to the adult immunization recommended vace Safe/Functional/Safe/Safe/Safe/Safe/Safe/Safe/Safe/Safe	eumococcal vaccine. The he current CDC recommended schedule to determine		383 921		2/22/24	
33-6	The facility must prosanitary, and comforesidents, staff and	nvironmental Conditions ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for the public. NT is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to ensure kitchen equipment was kept in a clean and sanitary			Immediate Corrective Action The small mixer was cleaned			
	residents, staff, and	he potential to affect all 54 livisitors who consumed food served from the kitchen.		The toaster was cleaned.			
	Findings include:			The large mixer was cleane			
	On 2/1/2024 at 8:30 a.m., kitchen tour with culinary service director (CSD) was completed. The small mixer in kitchen was under a plastic cover. Plastic cover was stuck to mixer by food residue. Small mixer observed to have light			Protective guard around the was cleaned.  Cabinet next to the large mi cleaned.			
	under the mixing he	d food remnants on sides and ead. Toaster was found to		The cooler was cleaned.  Correction Action as it applies	es to others:		
	trim. Crumbs were countertop. Large notes cover. Large mixer	have a reddish brown grease-like substance on trim. Crumbs were around toaster on the countertop. Large mixer was under a plastic cover. Large mixer had light brown colored food remnants stuck to the body of mixer and under		All cupboards, coolers, and the kitchen were cleaned.			
	bowl had white pow large mixer had foo	dery spots. Cabinet next to dery spots of the same light emixer. Cooler had red sticky		Date of Compliance: 2/22/2 Recurrence will be prevented			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245483	B. WING			C 04/2024
NAME OF DOOMDED OF CHIRDHED	240400				01/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	JE	
THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES L	I C		7700 GRAND AVENUE		
THE NORTH SHOKE ESTATES E			DULUTH, MN 55807		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES  JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921 Continued From page	24	F 92	21		
substance on bottom of front vents.  During interview on 2/stated she was not su how and when the kitcher cleaned as the kitcher cleaning schedule" an assigned to any staff i were expected to help expected to clean kitcher cleaning was stated a cleaning was stated equipment was food-borne illness and contamination of food.  During interview on 2/sadministrator stated stated expectation cleaning was stated expectation.	1/2024 at 9:08 a.m., CSD re of the exact details of then and equipment was a was on "an informal of cleaning was not an particular. All kitchen staff of clean the kitchen and were then equipment after use. aning log for staff to sign and red on 1/29/2024, during an ey. CSD confirmed clean important to prevent to prevent any and ready to use kitchen and ready to use kitchen an and ready to use kitchen and clean kitchen equipment ent food-borne illness and	F 92	The kitchen equipment will be weekly x4 weeks, and monthl to ensure that all equipment he cleaned appropriately. Audits will be reported to QAPI communitaries recommendations. Corrections will be monitored Culinary Director or designee	y x2 months has been and findings mittee for	

F5483035

PRINTED: 02/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION - MAIN BUILDING 01	<b></b>	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245483	B. WING				01/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TH SHORE ESTATES L	LC		770	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  O GRAND AVENUE  JLUTH, MN 55807	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP  DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	K	000			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	conducted by the M Safety, State Fire M At the time of this s Estates LLC was for requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Life Safety from Fire National Fire Protect Life Safety Code (L	at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), e, and the 2012 edition of ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 Existing e 2012 edition of NFPA 99,					
	ALLEGATION OF CONTROL	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE USED OF COMPLIANCE.					
	ONSITE REVISIT OF A CONDUCTED TO A COMPLIANCE WIT	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL TH THE REGULATIONS HAS N ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR					
		THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FETY DEFICIENCIES					
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						02/20/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

				<b>\</b> '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245483	B. WING		0	1/29/2024	
	C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  7700 GRAND AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55807		O I/LU/LUL-T	
DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
UIRED.  Tire Inspersion Sta St., S.  Sta Sta St., S.  Sta St., S.  Sta	ections ivision uite 145 5145, OR  Destate.mn.us  RECTION FOR EACH INCLUDE ALL OF THE EMATION:  Option of the corrective action correct the deficiency.  Destate that will be put in place and does not reoccur.  If acility plans to monitor future are solutions are sustained.  Desponsible for the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of compliance.  Deposed date for completion of the corrective and of completion and of compl	K 00				
	rom page QUIRED. Fire Inspersors ATORY OR	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245483  PLIER  TATES LLC  IMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  rom page 1	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245483  B. WING  PLIER  PATES LLC  IMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Tom page 1  QUIRED.  Fire Inspections arshal Division bits St., Suite 145 I 55101-5145, OR  DECTION FOR EACH Y MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE G INFORMATION:  Bed description of the corrective action and to correct the deficiency.  Bethe measures that will be put in place a deficiency does not reoccur.  Thow the facility plans to monitor future at to ensure solutions are sustained.  Who is responsible for the corrective monitoring of compliance.  Bual or proposed date for completion of  Thores Estates LLC is a two-story a full basement. The building was at two different times. The original constructed in 1971 with an addition Both buildings are of Type II (111) Because the original building and the meet the construction type allowed for	PLIER  245483  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP COD.  7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN. 55807  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Tom page 1  AULIRED.  Fire Inspections arshal Division State St., Suite 145 155101-5145, OR  DEFICIENCY.  BY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE GINFORMATION: Be description of the corrective action and to correct the deficiency. By the measures that will be put in place be deficiency does not reoccur.  Inhow the facility plans to monitor future to ensure solutions are sustained.  Who is responsible for the corrective monitoring of compliance.  Julian Division  A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  STREET ADDRESS, CITY STATE, ZIP COD.  T700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN. 55807  ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CO.  PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	TATES LLC  246483  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  7700 GRAND AVENUE  DULUTH, MIN SE807  IMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL  ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TOM page 1  AURED.  THE Inspections arehal Division starts. State 145  155101-5145, OR  Bections@state.mn.us  OF CORRECTION FOR EACH Y MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE 3 INFORMATION of the corrective action and to correct the deficiency.  Be the measures that will be put in place a deficiency does not recocur.  Inhow the facility plans to monitor future to ensure solutions are sustained.  Who is responsible for the corrective monitoring of compliance.  Just a two-story a full basement. The building was at two different times. The original constructed in 1971 with an addition. Both buildings are of Type II(111)  Because the original building and the neet the construction type allowed for the cent was allowed for the cent on type allowed for the cent of the construction type allowed for the cent of	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE NORTH SHORE ESTATE LLC    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOCENCIES TAG   CONTINUED OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   DEPOCENCY OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   TAG   STATE OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   CONTINUENCY OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   CONTINUENCY OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   CONTINUENCY OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   DEPOCENCY OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   CONTINUENCY OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   CONTINUENCY OF THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   PROVIDERS PLAN CF CORN STROULD BE   CACH THE ANYTHODRIFIATE   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   PRETEX   TAG   PROVIDERS PLAN CF CORN STROULD BE   PRETEX   TAG   PRETEX   T		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC    XSI) D   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIDENCIES (EACH DEFIDENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL) (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFIDENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED THE APPROPRIATE DEFIDENCY)    K 000   Continued From page 2   Duilding, the 2005 building is support services only. The facility is fully protected throughout by an automatic fire sprinkler system. The facility also have a fire alarm system with smoke detection in the corridors and spaces open to the corridors are each divided into three separate smoke compartments.    K 372   Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinker system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS.    This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain their smoke barrier per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7.3, 8.5.2.2, and 85.6.5. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.			245483	B. WING _		01/29/2024
REDIX TAG   RECILLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION    FRETX TAG   RECILLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION    FRETX TAG   ROSS-REPERINGE TO THE APPROPRIATE   COMPACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERINGE TO THE APPROPRIATE   COMPACTION SHOULD BE CRE			.C		7700 GRAND AVENUE	DE
building, the 2005 building is support services only. The facility is fully protected throughout by an automatic fire sprinkler system. The facility also have a fire alarm system with smoke detection in the corridors and spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The two resident sleeping floors are each divided into three separate smoke compartments.  K 372 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101  Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier.  19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain their smoke barrier per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7.3, 8.5.2.2, and 8.5.6.5. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101  Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain their smoke barrier per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7.3, 8.5.2.2, and 8.5.6.5. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  In order to protect all residents, the		building, the 2005 but only. The facility is further an automatic fire spreads have a fire alarm detection in the corridors that is mondepartment notification floors are each divide compartments.	illding is support services Illy protected throughout by inkler system. The facility in system with smoke dors and spaces open to the itored for automatic fire on. The two resident sleeping ed into three separate smoke			2/22/24
Findings include:  the facility for penetrations in the smoke barriers weekly x4 weeks and monthly x2	SS=F	Subdivision of Buildin Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall fire resistance rating be permitted to termin dampers are not required fully ducted HVAC sysprinkler system is in compartments adjact 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechan REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT Based on observation facility failed to main the NFPA 101 (2012 edit sections 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7	be constructed to a 1/2-hour per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall nate at an atrium wall. Smoke uired in duct penetrations in estems where an approved estalled for smoke ent to the smoke barrier.  T is not met as evidenced by: on and staff interview, the tain their smoke barrier per ion), Life Safety Code, 1.3.7.3, 8.5.2.2, and 8.5.6.5. Ings could have a widespread		In order to protect all resident maintenance director or desit the facility for penetrations in	ras sealed. Itions identified. Its, the Ignee will audit In the smoke

PRINTED: 02/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245483 B. WING 01/29/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7700 GRAND AVENUE THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC **DULUTH, MN 55807** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 372 Continued From page 3 K 372 penetration running from one smoke compartment recommendations. to another above doors on lower level by center stairwell. Date of Compliance: 2/22/2024 An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 712 | Fire Drills K 712 2/22/24 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and A drill for the third shift was completed. staff interview, the facility failed to conduct fire drills under varied times and conditions per NFPA There were no other missing shifts for fire 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections drills. 19.7.1.6, 4.7.4, and 4.6.1.1. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents In order to protect all residents, the Administrator or designee will audit the within the facility. facility for fire drill completion on the Findings include: appropriate shift monthly for 6 months. Audits and findings will be reported to the QAPI committee for further On 01/29/2024, between 9:30am and 12:30pm, it was revealed by a review of available recommendations. documentation that fire drills were not completed: Date of Compliance: 2/22/2024 third shift missing second quarter (April - June) and fourth quarter (October - December) drills completely.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		MAIN BUILDING 01	l` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245483	B. WING _			01	1/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE NORTH SHORE ESTATES LLC			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ζ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712	Continued From page	÷ 4	K 7	712			
K 918 SS=F	this deficient finding a Electrical Systems - E	Maintenance Director verified It the time of discovery. Essential Electric Syste	KS	918			3/6/24
	Maintenance and Tes The generator or other associated equipment service within 10 sectoriterion is not met du process shall be provice apability for the life is Maintenance and test transfer switches are NFPA 110. Generator sets are insunder load 30 minutes day intervals, and exe for 4 continuous hours conditions include a conditions include a conducted by Maintenance and test sources (Type 3 EES NFPA 111. Main and fi inspected annually, a exercising the composaccording to manufact records of maintenance and readily available. circuits are marked, re separate from normal	er alternate power source and it is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second ring the monthly test, a ided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. It ing of the generator and performed in accordance with espected weekly, exercised as 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 months as Scheduled test under load complete simulated cold start and transfer of all EES loads, are competent personnel. It ing of stored energy power of are in accordance with eeder circuit breakers are and a program for periodically ments is established turer requirements. Written the and testing are maintained eadily identifiable, and power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245483	B. WING _		01/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TH SHORE ESTATES LLO	C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7700 GRAND AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55807	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION DATE
K 918	6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NF 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70 This REQUIREMENT Based on a review of staff interview, the fact maintain generators properties 6.4.1.1.16.2 and 6.4.7 edition), Standard for Power Systems, sect 5.6.5.6.1, 5.6.6, 8.3.8 8.4.9.1, 8.4.9.2 and 8 findings could have a residents within the fact findings include:  On 01/29/2024, between the standard for Power Systems are sect 5.6.5.6.1 for the fact of the sect of the s	FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA D) T is not met as evidenced by: f available documentation and cility failed to install and per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Code, section 6.4.4.1.1.3, 1.1.17, and NFPA 110 (2010 Emergency and Standby ions 5.6.5.2, 5.6.5, 5.6.5.6, R.8.4.1, 8.4.2.1, 8.4.2.3,8.4.9, R.4.9.5.1. These deficient widespread impact on the acility.  The en 9:30am and 12:30pm, it view of available emergency generator ting requirements for a 36 and test was not available at		The 4-hour load bank testing completed on the generator.  There was no other missing gload-bank testing.  In order to protect all resident Administrator or designee will facility for generator load-bank completion monthly for 6 mor and findings will be reported to committee for further recommendate of Compliance: 3/6/2024	generator  ts, the I audit the nk testing nths. Audits to the QAPI nendations.